
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 3rd November, 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Enforcement agents  

To receive a presentation from Bristow & Sutor the Council’s Enforcement Agents. 

7. Mid Year Performance Report  

To consider a report of the Chief Operating Officer.(to follow)

8. Budget Consultation  

To receive a presentation from the Chief Operating Officer.

9. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 7 - 14)

To review the work programme.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 15 - 26)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 8th September, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Corcoran, S Edgar, D Flude, 
A Moran, S Pochin, J Saunders, B Walmsley, H Wells-Bradshaw, J Weston 
and J  Wray

Apologies

Councillors (none)

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2016 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Chris Andrew – Deputy Cabinet Member
Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer
Frank Jordan - Executive Director – Place
Alex Thompson - Corporate Manager Strategy & Reporting
Paul Fox - Solicitor

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

15 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer relating to the 
first quarter review of performance 2016/17. The report highlighted financial and 
non-financial pressures and performance in connection with the outcomes of the 
Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.



A potential overspend of £1.5 million was being forecast, which was attributed 
largely to an increase in caseloads and costs associated with children in care.

Appendix 1 of the report set out details of how the Council was performing. The 
appendix was divided into 3 sections:

 Section 1- Summary of Council Performance brought together the positive 
impact that service performance and financial performance had had on 
six residents first outcomes during the first year:

 Section 2 – Financial Stability provided an update on the Council’s overall 
financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2016/17 had been 
funded including service budgets, grants, council tax and business rates, 
treasury management, centrally held budgets and reserves.

 Section 3 Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key issues 
relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.

Members then questioned at length the Chief Operating Officer, Executive 
Director of People and Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Place on the 
contents of the report and sought additional information on the following matters 
which would be reported back to Members outside of the meeting:

 Details of the amount of grant approved for the 523 home adaptations for 
older and/or disabled residents to support independent living;

 The annual target for affordable homes having delivered 145 to date;
 Whether the figure of 57 fixed penalty notices issued in the first quarter 

was higher or lower than previous years?
 The level of funding provided by Town/Parish Councils for CCTV;
 An explanation as to why a town centre manager for Macclesfield would 

be retained for 2016/17

RESOLVED – 

(a)  That the report be received;

(b) That Cabinet be informed that this Committee acknowledges the 
significant financial pressures facing the Council at the moment, the work 
going on to alleviate those pressures and the challenges ahead to 
manage the projected budgetary deficits in future years. The committee is 
pleased to note however, that in spite of the difficult climate, the Council 
continues to maintain a strong financial position and therefore wishes to 
place on record its thanks to all involved in achieving this;

(c) That The Committee request that Cabinet formally acknowledge these 
comments in the minutes of the meeting.

16 ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY VEHICLE (ASDV) GOVERNANCE 
STRUCTURE 

Peter Bates and Paul Fox gave a brief outline of the ASDV governance structure.



Since the committee had last received a report on the governance arrangements 
for ASDVs, the number of ASDVs had grown. The committee was particularly 
interested in better understanding the role of the holding company -  Cheshire 
East resident First (CERF). In addition Members sought guidance on the future 
role of Overview and Scrutiny Committees  in the future governance of ASDVs in 
order to ensure that Overview and Scrutiny continued to play its part in monitoring 
the performance of the arms length companies.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Chief Operating Officer be requested to arrange an ‘all Member’ 
briefing on the current governance arrangements for ASDVs;

(b) That the chief Operating Officer be requested also to arrange a specific 
briefing session for Overview and Scrutiny Members in consultation with 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of this committee.

17 BUDGET CONSULTATION 

Alex Thompson gave a presentation on the budget consultation process for the 
forthcoming financial year 2017/18.

Alex explained that the Council was currently had a strong base budget but that 
would face a challenging financial position over the next 4 years culminating in a 
reduction in Government Grant to nil by 2019/20. In addition, there were 
additional pressures resulting from the financial challenges facing Health 
Partners. Added to that, there were a number of unknown factors such as Brexit 
and inflation. The specific demographics within Cheshire East also added to 
these pressures bearing in mind the high level spending in the Borough on 
people based services. 

The Council was therefore preparing for an overall potential ‘cash deficit’ of over 
£90m over 3 years if no action was taken.

Consequently, even if Council Tax was increased up to the referendum threshold 
of 2% + 1.99%, this would close only half of the potential deficit.

The next stage in the process as far as this committee was concerned would be 
to consider the pre –budget report which was expected to be available in 
November 2016.

The Chief Operating Officer indicated that it was hoped that an efficiency plan 
would be presented to this committee at an informal meeting in October 2016.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the presentation be noted;

(b) That the Chief Operating Officer be requested to submit an efficiency plan 
to this committee informally in October followed by a pre-budget report to 
the 3 November 2016 meeting.

18 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 



The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED –

That subject to an item being added to review the results of the staff 
survey, the report work programme be approved.

19 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.16 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO:  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
____________________________________________________________________

Date of Meeting: 3 November 2016
Report of: Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

___________________________________                                                                      

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 To review items in the 2016/2017 Work Programme listed in the schedule 
attached, together with any other items suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

That the 2016/2017 work programme be reviewed.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective 
          management of the
[...]
expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
reasonable fee from the following address:

Democratic Services Team
Cheshire East Council
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ
Telephone:  01270 686472

However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents the publication of which is restricted due to confidentiality of the information 
contained.

A record of each key decision is published within 6 days of it having been made. This is 
open for public inspection on the Council's Website, at Council Information Centres and at 
Council Offices.

This Forward Plan also provides notice that the Cabinet, or a Portfolio Holder, may decide 
to take a decision in private, that is, with the public and press excluded from the meeting. 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 28 clear days’ notice must be given of any 
decision to be taken in private by the Cabinet or a Portfolio Holder, with
[...]
or Place to enter into 
a public consultation on 
the masterplan in 2017.

Cabinet 6 Dec 2016 Andrew Ross No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 15/16-18 
Bentley 
Development 
Framework

To approve the 
development framework as 
a consultation draft 
document; and to agree to 
review the development 
framework following public 
consultation with a view to 
considering endorsing the 
final version of the 
document as a material 
consideration when 
determining future 
planning applications on 
the site. 

Cabinet 17 Jan 2017 Andrew Round, 
Interim Executive 
Director of 
Growth and 
Prosperity

No

CE 16/17-20 
Crewe Nurseries

To give delegated 
authority to the Executive 
Director- People and 
Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to award 
a contract for the 
Children’s Residential 
Home tender.

Cabinet 17 Jan 2017 Kath O'Dwyer, 
Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director: People

No

CE 16/17-4 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2017-
20

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2017-20, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 23 Feb 2017 Alex Thompson No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 14/15-42 
Cheshire East 
Indoor Facility 
Strategy

To adopt the Indoor 
Facility Strategy in support 
of the Council’s Local 
Plan.

Cabinet 11 Apr 2017 Mark Wheelton No




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	9 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corp New format - updated

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 3rd November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)
Councillor M Grant (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Corcoran, B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, A Moran, S Pochin, 
J Saunders, B Walmsley and J  Wray

Apologies

Councillors G Barton and H Wells-Bradshaw

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

27 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

29 ENFORCEMENT AGENTS 

Adrian Lardner, Debra Grogan from the Council’s Enforcement Agents Bristow 
and Suter attended the meeting and gave a presentation on the work of the 
company with the Council. The company had begun its work with the Council in 
2011 and had had its contract extended in 2015.

The Committee was informed that since the introduction of new legislation in 
2014, the way that enforcement agents operated had changed. This was in 
response to the government’s wish to reduce aggressive bailiff behaviour which 
had introduced standard scale of fees and a defined clear process for debt 
recovery. With effect from April 2014 Bailiffs ceased to exist and were replaced 
by enforcement agents. 

Therefore, at the compliance stage, only three fees were now payable.

They were:



 £75 as soon as the case was received
 £235 enforcement fee which covered multiple visits if necessary
 £110 if goods needed to be removed.

If a debt totalled over £1500 a tariff of 7.5% of the value was charged

Enforcement officers largely dealt with debtors via electronic communication 
means, through emails, telephone calls etc. and had reduced face to face contact 
with debtors by reducing the need to knock on doors.

The changes in legislation had brought about a success rate of 40-50% in the 
compliance period meaning that fewer people than ever had any face to face 
contact with enforcement agents. There was also a defined process for dealing 
with vulnerable people and enforcement agents undertook specific training.

RESOLVED – That the presentation be received and noted.

30 MID YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer relating to the 
mid - year review of Performance 2016/17.
The report highlighted financial and non-financial pressures and performance 
indicating how the Council was working to achieve the outcomes of the Corporate 
Plan 2016 to 2020. 

Nationally, care services in particular were experiencing rising caseloads and 
increasing complexity of care needs as well as rising costs from minimum wage 
requirements for care providers. This was particularly relevant in Cheshire East 
as the Council’s budget included net expenditure of over £140m for services 
provided by the People directorate.

The Mid Year Review of Performance provided evidence about how the Council 
engaged with residents, businesses and its partners to achieve positive 
outcomes.

The report demonstrated that the overall financial health, performance, resilience 
and value for money at the Council was strong, and that the reserves strategy 
remained effective. A potential overspend of £1.2m (0.5%) was currently being 
forecast, which in line with national trends was being strongly influenced by an 
increase in caseload and costs associated with Children in Care.  

At Annex 1, the report set out details of how the Council was performing in 
2016/17.  It was structured into three sections:

Section 1 Summary of Council Performance - brought together the 
positive impact that service performance and financial performance 
had had on the 6 Residents First Outcomes during the year.  

Section 2 Financial Stability - provided an update on the Council’s 
overall financial position. It demonstrated how spending in 2016/17 
had been funded, including: service budgets, grants, council tax & 
business rates, treasury management, centrally held budgets and 
reserves.

Section 3 Workforce Development - provided a summary of the key 
issues relating to the Council’s workforce development plan.



The Committee questioned each of the Executive Directors on their respective 
performance results.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That whilst acknowledging the huge financial pressures facing the Council 
at the moment as outlined in the mid quarter performance report, 
particularly in relation to adults and children’s care provision, the 
Committee notes the good levels of performance highlighted in the report 
and welcomes the opportunity presented by Cabinet comment regularly 
on the quarterly performance reports.

31 BUDGET CONSULTATION 

The Chief Operating Officer gave a brief outline of the budget consultation 
arrangements over a three-year period, starting in 2017/18. 

He informed the committee that 344 of 353 local authorities had agreed to take 
up the offer of multi-year agreements with the Government. Although this was a 
three-year agreement, Council tax would still have to be approved on an annual 
basis.

It was suggested that a further update could be provided at the December 
meeting of the committee with a view to formal budget proposals being 
considered by individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees in the new year.

RESOLVED – That the Chief Operating Officer be requested to provide an 
update on the budget consultation arrangements at the 1 December meeting and 
the status of that meeting be changed to a formal meeting open to the public. 

32 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That a progress report on the Local Plan Process be received 
early in 2017.

33 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – That the forward plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.48 pm

Councillor M Simon (Chairman)




